 1 of 23  012401
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple
revisions of any device may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata,
click here: http://www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
§ 80C32-compatible
- 8051 pin- and instruction set-compatible
- Full duplex serial port

nine machine cycles for flexibility in selecting external memory and peripherals. The DS80C310 offers
upward compatibility with the DS80C320.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
PART
NUMBER PACKAGE MAX. CLOCK SPEED TEMPERATURE
RANGE
DS80C310-MCG 40-pin plastic DIP 25 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310-QCG 44-pin PLCC 25 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310-ECG 44-pin TQFP 25 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310-MCL 40-pin plastic DIP 33 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310-QCL 44-pin PLCC 33 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310-ECL 44-pin TQFP 33 MHz 0°C to 70°C
DS80C310 BLOCK DIAGRAM Figure 1
DS80C310
3 of 23
PIN DESCRIPTION Table 1
DIP PLCC TQFP SIGNAL